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Subject: Re: Family History Progress

From: S e i ek E SLEaiy
Date: Fri, Feb 20,2015 6:48 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com

I am so sorry not getting back with you until now, but | AM very interested in assisting anyway | can.

In fact | live only a short distance from the Williams/Upchurch home built abt 1840 across from which is the
Williams family cemetery where John Marshall & Elizabeth Upchurch Williams are buried.

Lucian Bonaparte Williams, the eldest of the three children is my direct ancestor. Lucian married Arthelia A.E.
R. Scarborough, daughter of George Washington & Eliza Ellis Scarborough, his first wife. LB was killed October
27, 1864 in the final action at Petersburg, and as best we have determined probably is buried in the Confederate

- Cemetery in Blandford Church VA in a mass grave of CSA troops. Arthelia then married to Larkin Smith but so far

no grave site has been located for her.

A
LB & Arthelia had two children: Charles Thomas Williams (my great grandfather) & Lavinia Williams who
married Thomas Jefferson Stepherz. CT married Fannie Thain of Johnston County where he was a successful
businessman.

By 1889, CT & Fannie moved to Dunn in Hamett County where my grandfather William Lucian Williams was
born. He was their only child, and was twice married - Maggie Octavia Bullock (divorced) and in 1920 to my
Grandmother Edna Cathleen Longest, dtr of John G Longest and Malinda Emmaline Moon of Graham,
Alamance County.

My mother Velma Nadean Williams one of five children. She married my father Clyde Wesley Clark, son of
Alexander Austin Clark and Bette Freeman Payne, on March 9, 1944 in Greensboro. | had one sibling Patricia
Jean Clark bom October 6, 1945 and died unmarried on September 13, 2012.

| was bom January 30, 1959 in Greensboro & married Esther Beatrice Myers on August 29, 1987 in Statesville,
Iredell County, NC. We moved to Raleigh in 1992 where our only child Erin was bomn in 1993.

a A
(The other Children of JM & EU Williams were daughter Mary Ann Williams who maried Moses Green Todd,
pastor of Hephzibah Baptist Church in Wendell. They are buried in the old cemetery behind the historical church
building,and Charles Sidney Williams who married Anne Debnam and has numerous children many of whom

- are buried in Family cemetery. Yl A
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I am trying to pull together information and confirm its source as | go, so please forgive any lapse in
communications. For example | have copies of my own family Bible & that of CS Williams.

Let me know if and what kind of FORMAT info you would like to have!! THHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHANKSI
Wes Clark

Subject: RE:_Family_History_Progress
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, Feb 28,2015 11:02 am
To: WESHOSthEHBFNBENY<XX
Attach: Membership Form 9 JAN 2015.docx

Hi Wes---
Your most welcome email of the 20th has led me down several paths. I still have more to
process as at every turn I find more paths to travel. I have basically finished processing what
you sent. If you can send more details I would welcome descendancy charts which Ancesry.com
tells me only the owner can create. Also I would like your full name. Among the sheets I have to
process are ones with details on Larkin Smith I found on Ancestry.com. I had trouble surfacing

details on Levenia, (the sister of your C. T. Williams) and her husband T. J.Stephens.
T o N DA 1140
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The story of how the Upchurches got to Marks Creek Township keeps unfolding and I hope you
and I can keep working on it.

In checking on Charles Sidney Williams I came to realize that this involves the Debnam
family. Do you have Dot Debnam's book on the family. I do and have visited in her home.Her
husbands family had a marriage to the great aunt of my wife. The GA was Ida Louvenia Sledge.
Beyond that I have close connections with the Chamblee and Horton Families. My best life-long
friend is Douglas Scales Chamblee of Zebulon. His mother was a Horton. Also Chamblees and
Upchurches intermarried. We will have to see over time just where we should place our
emphasis on collaboration. I do hope we will be able to visit when we come next June.

We continue to embellish the Moses Upchurch Clan to which you belong as you can see by
visiting my website www.upchurchstory.com and by viewing our new website
www.alliedfamilies.com. Allied Families is our approach to doing family history in a better way.
It will be great if you would join us in this effort . A membership form is attached.

I am now ready to send you a hard copy of that part of my Master Outline that pertains to

- your part of the family if you are interested. I would need your address.

I will continue to process material but am anxious to hear from you and to make a good plan
for collaboration. Please be patient with me as I have lots of irons in the fire. Still one gets a lot
done. Do let me know if you have questions.

Best~
Phil Upchurch

Subject: Re:_Family_History_Progress
@ From: wasnasthex@aohosmx XXX
Date: Mon, Mar 02,2015 5:17 pm

2 mAh :
To: phil@upchurchstory.com
Probably a dumb question but are you a Ancestry member - would be happy to provide access to you.
Clyde Wesley Clark Jr. | am also on FB as Wesley Clark
820 Beddingfield Drive https://www.facebook.com/wesnesther
Knightdale C 27545 ) )

Subject: RE:_Family_History_Progress
From: phii@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Mar 15,2015 7:34 am

lj" TO: m mwx .- . . e e - - -t e . - T I
AT H \JlY;i-r-\;w catching up a bit. Yes I am a member of Ancestry.com. I would welcome an

invitation to your site. However, what I find most useful are descendancy nalrzig\:sst::]rgc:nl
understand neither the owner nor the visitor candcrteati ::§$i r?;?ie;;yé;:g"m“;l e o
owner has to transfer their Ancestry.com records to SOme g et ving true to you and

i orts can be created and transferred electronically. : .
‘cl:vahrlmc;lofjh?:rgie and share with me electronically omljtp;ll;s that t:\vczulldh:\?eo:n rancllgur?'ulo'rr:ateeﬁigcts trom

i --Si ast in con
To give you a progress report --since we were I i, ware
Upchurch were recorde
the Debnam book where descendqnts of Gillium DT e o & fomale
me as I did not recognize that they were Upchurch relat _

82:2:;3;& of Gillium. The plot thickens on the Upchqrch presence in Marks Ctreiﬁ T?_v;gzls't:& 3:1:1
1 am anxious to prefect my records and to visit the site and hopefully to meet y

June.
Best~
Phil Upchurch
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THE FAMILY of JOHN MARSHALL WILLIAMS & ELIZABETH UPCHURCH
Mark’s Creek Township, Wendell, North Carolina

John Marshall Williams-born c. 1810-12, in Chatham, Wake or maybe even Franklin
County. Parents unknown, but believed to have had a brother or nephew named Jefferson
Williams (appearing on 1850 census in Wake County’s Marks Creek Township) Marshall
married c. 1832 to Elizabeth Upchurch, born March 1808, Chatham County to Gillium
Upchurch & Sarah Smith. Marshall died between July-November 1865 and Elizabeth
sometime after the 1900 census, where she is listed at 92 years old. The couple are buried
in the Williams Family Cemetery in Knightdale, Wake County, NC.

Elizabeth’s sister Harriett Upchurch was born c. June 1812. She never married and lived most of her life with JM
& Betsy Williams until her death on January 15, 1882, and is buried beside her sister in the family cemetery.

The Known Descendants of John Marshall Williams & Elizabeth Upchurch

A. Lucian Bonaparte Williams, CSA - born November 13, 1833, born Chatham or
Wake County, NC. Married Arthelia A.R. Scarborough, daughter of George W.
Scarborough and his Eliza Ellis on 28 Nov 1854, Wake County, NC. Killed in Battle of
Petersburg on 27 October 1864, site of burial unknown (possibly Confederate
Cemetery, Blanford Church in Petersburg, VA). Arthelia married Larkin A Smith on
February 4, 1866, in Wake County. Arthelia passed away on November 3, 1888, but
her gravesite is not known. Both the Williams and Scarborough family cemeteries
have unmarked graves, so either might hold her remains.

1. Charles Thomas Williams -born July 20, 1858. On November 3, 1880 he
married Fannie Thain of Johnston County, daughter of William Thain and Julia
Ann Cullum. CT died December 15, 1898, presumably in Dunn, Harnett County,
NC. Neither gravesite is known, though Fannie’s obit says in the Smithfield
Cemetery. Fannie married Benjamin Franklin Bass c. 1907 in Rocky Mount,
Edgecombe County, NC. Fannie died in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, NC on 27
May 1923.

a. William Lucian Williams - born March 25, 1889, in Dunn, Harnett
County, NC. Died March 26,1936, Greensboro, Guilford County, NC.
Married February 12, 1910 to Maggie Octavia Bullock - born June 16,
1889 to Jerome Bullock & Mary Ruffin. Divorced in 1920 and she married
Needham Cooper Pitt. Maggie died December 28, 1980 in Rocky Mount,
Edgecombe County, NC and buried in Pineview Cemetery there.



ii.

i.

Pauline Octavia Williams - born November 28 1911 in Rocky
Mount, Nash County, NC he married 1) Carl Lewis Melton ¢.1936 -
born in California April 12, 1913 (Divorce) and 2) Needham
Claude Cooper. Died September 11, 1995 and buried Green Hills
Cemetery Ashville, Buncombe County, NC.

a) Carol Jean Melton - born August 2, 1937, Edgecombe County

b)

NC - married Carroll Eugene Anderson. - born March 2, 1932
in Madison County, NC and died Nov 9, 1998 in Asheville,
Buncombe County, NC. Carol died April 20, 2007 in Asheville,
Buncombe, NC.

(1)  Andrew Anthony Anderson - Living

(2) Mary Hannah Anderson - Living

(3) John Patrick Anderson - born March 27, 1968 in
Madison, NC and did March 5, 2008

(4) Jonathan Carroll Anderson - Living

William Lewis Melton - born December 31, 1939 in
Edgecombe County NC. And married 1) Charlotte Bulluck;

(1) Deborah Carol Melton-born February 22, 1968; died

January 31, 2011 - Rocky Mount, Nash County, NC.
(2)  Kimberly Hope Melton - Living

Married 2) Sarah Joan Munn on March29, 1975 - born October
18,1950 - Living?. Bill died November 29, 1976 and buried in
Pineview Cemetery, Rocky Mount, NC

Jessie Hellen Williams - born July 21, 1913 in Whaley, VA; died July
14, 1914. Buried Rocky Mount, NC, on the plot of Samuel T. & Amma
S. Radford (no marker).

Willie married 2) June 13, 1920 - Mary Edna Cathleen Longest - born March
27,1900, Graham, Alamance County, NC. Died January 2, 1973 - buried
Linwood Cemetery, Graham, Alamance County. NC.

iii.

Annie Mae Williams - born February 28, 1922, in Charlotte,

Mecklenburg, NC. And married Harry S. Clark of Meredith, New

Hampshire. Died December 10, 1980, and buried in Lake View
Memorial Park, Greensboro, Guilford County, NC. Harry was born
August 13, 1918 - remarried to Virginia Croker - died January 4, 1990
and buried in Lake View Memorial Park.

a) William Leon Clark -born July 20, 1947, married Carol Rebecca
Gilliam and divorced - Living.



iv..
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(1) Peter Allen Clark - born October 15, 1987 - Living

b) Mary Jane Clark - born June 5, 1947 - married and divorced
Maxie McAllister - Living

¢) David Stanley Clark - June 1, 1959 - married Bettie Marie Richardson
- Living
a. David Stanley Clark Jr - Lauren Hutchinson - Living
b. April Marie Clark - Mike Corvinus
i. Caleb Corvinus - Living

Bettie Lucian Williams- born March 5, 1924, in Charlotte, NC.
Married Eldridge W. Kimmons= born Jun 4, 1923 in Pensacola,
Escambia County, FL and died July 2, 1967. Bettie died December
18, 1994, Lillington, Harnett County, NC. Both buried Linwood
Cemetery, Graham, Alamance County. NC

a) Eldridge Warren Kimmons Jr.- premature birth - died January
15, 1945, Greensboro, Guilford County, NC. Buried Linwood
Cemetery, Graham, Alamance County. NC - Grave marked but lost.

b) Eldridge Hamilton Kimmons- Living (adopted)
Jeffrey Warren Kimmons -Donna Farmer - Living

c¢) John William Kimmons- Gina - Living (adopted)
i. John Kimmeons - Living
ii. Jodi Kimmons- Living

Velma Nadean Williams - born October 2, 1926, Graham, Alamance
County. NC. Married in Greensboro March 9, 1944 to Clyde Wesley
Clark of Greensboro, NC. Died 27 February 2005. Both and buried in
Lake View Memorial Park, Greensboro, Guilford County, NC

a) Patricia Jean Clark, born October 6, 1945, Greensboro, Guilford
County, NC. Never married: no children. Died September 13, 2912
Greensboro, Guilford County, NC buried beside parents in Lake
View Memorial Park, Greensboro, Guilford County, NC

b) Clyde Wesley Clark Jr. - born January 30, 1959, Greensboro,
Guilford County, NC. Married Esther Beatrice Myers, August 29,
1987 Statesville, Iredell County, NC. Living Knightdale, Wake
County, NC.
i.  Erin Cathleen Clark - Living
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vi. Charles Thomas Williams -born November 28, 1928, Greensboro,
Guilford County, NC. Married Doris Marie Roberts. Died in Crumpler,
Avery County, NC on 29 September 1994. Both buried Westminster

Gardens, Greensboro, Guilford County, NC.

a ) Julie Rose Williams - Living (Adopted)
i. Crystal Marie Sumner - Living
il Tiffany Nicole Sumner - Living

Vii.  Bobby Wray Williams - born October 31, 1936 in Greensboro,
Guilford County, NC. Married Linda Carol Brown. and buried in Lake
View Memorial Park, Greensboro, Guilford County, NC. Linda Brown
Williams -Living

a) William Bruce Williams- born 16 May 1958. Married Lisa
Puryear April 1984 -Living

i. Graham Andrew Williams - Living
ii. Emily Lauren Williams - Joe Robertson
(a) Aiden Robertson - Living

b) Robin Lynn Williams - born September 9, 1961. Married Robert
Dennis Welborn - divorced. Married Robert Marshall & Annulled’
MARRIED Joe Crews = :Living

i. Olivia Lynn Welborn - James Brandon Lewis
(a) Infant - Living
(b) Infant - Living

2. Levenia Williams, daughter of Lucian & Arthelia Williams, was born ¢.1832 -
She married Thomas Jefferson Stephens - died in July 1879. The 14 August 1879
issue of The Farmer & Mechanic records she died "last week, in Panther Branch
township, Wake County, of typhoid fever, in the 17th year of her age."

a. Amma Stephens born January 9, 1879. She married Samuel Tildon
Radford on December 12, 1900, Amma died December 11, 1961 in Rocky
Mount, Nash County, NC. Samuel died October 5, 1961. Both are buried in
Rocky Mount’s Pineview Cemetery.

i. James Tildon Radford - born 22 October 1901. Buried at
Riverside Cemetery, Smithfield, Johnston County, NC, on the
Thain family plot..

ii. Ida May Radford - born c1904.



iii.

iv.

vi.

vii.

rer

Margaret Radford - born Feb. 6, 1905, died Mar. 30, 1975.
Married Joseph R. Daniel born Jun. 19, 1925 Dec. 28, 1991.
Buried in Pineview Cemetery, Edgecombe County, NC

Infant Radford Son, born March 19, 1907. Died May 21, 1907.
Buried on family plot in Pineview Cemetery, Rocky Mount, NC.

William Franklin “Willie” Radford, born July 29, 1908,
Johnston County, NC. Died July 26, 1997, Rocky Mount, Nash
Co. NC. Married Ina Moore. Buried in Pineview Cemetery,
Rocky Mount, NC.

Oscar Wayland Radford, born 21 November 1910 in Nash
County; died Raleigh, Wake County Jul. 2, 1989. Married
Margaret Ruby Cox (1910-1986) and buried in Pineview
Cemetery, Rocky Mount, NC.

a. Glenda Faye Radford - Married 1) Canada, 2)
Norton.
(1) Kirby Stephen Canada.

Dorothy Radford, born c1916. Married W.W. Baker and C.D.
McKinney.

B. MARY ANN Williams, the daughter of John Marshall Williams & Elizabeth
Upchurch, was born July 18, 1838 in Mark's Creek Township, Wake County, NC.. On June
13, 1859, she married Rev. Moses Green Todd, pastor of Hephzibah Baptist Church from
1863-65. Rev. Todd was born December 12, 1832 in Wake County, NC to James Todd &
Chamblee. M.G. conducted a private school in Eagle Rock during the years following the
Civil War. He also served in the NC State House from 1876-77. Mary Ann died February 6,
1906, and M.G. lived until December 4, 1918. Both are buried in the cemetery at Hephzibah
Baptist Church, Wendell, at Wake County, NC.

1. Bettie E. Todd - born 19 July 1860, and on December 18, 1878 married
Ruffin E. Talton - born March 1, 1849; died 14 January 1912. Bettie died
March 4, 1914 and is buried in Hephzibah Baptist Church cemetery.

2. Charles R. Todd- born May 13, 1862 and married c.1881 to Caledonia
Rogers. Buried at Hephzibah who was born January 28, 1855 and passed
away July 30, 1925). Charles died June 19, Hephzibah Baptist Church

cemetery.

3. Ada Todd-born July 16, 1866. Married Miles Atlas Scarborough (8/18/1862
-10/30/1939). Buried Hephzibah Baptist Church cemetery.
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Lucian W. Todd-born September 24, 1869. Married Dona Broadwell (Oct
19,1877-February 1, 1962). Died March 9, 1938, and buried Hephzibah
Baptist Church cemetery.

Mary Minerva Todd- born April 4, 1874. Married Walter Riley Scarboro
(March 19, 1860-November 8, 1936). Died July 13, 1954 and buried
Hephzibah Baptist Church cemetery

George Wayland Todd - born August 27, 1876. Married Ella Gray Nowell on
November 14, 1900. Died 23 July 1965 and buried Greenmount Cemetery,
Wendell, NC.

Portland Pomeroy Todd-born July 1878. Married 1) Alvarado Liles of
Wendell (1886-1920; buried Hephzibah) on April 6, 1903; married 2) Sarah
Suggs of Raleigh on July 28, 1923. Buried Hephzibah Baptist Church
cemetery.

Uland Garfield Todd - born March 14, 1880. Married Mary Ella Raybon
(3/2/1881-11/30/1931). Died November 8, 1936 and buried Hephzibah
Baptist Church cemetery.

CHARLES SIDNEY WILLIAMS (1841 - 1929), son of John Marshall Williams &
Elizabeth Upchurch was born on April 6, 1841, in Mark's Creek Township. Wake
County, NC. On January 14, 1868, he married ANNIE E. DEBNAM born February 14,
1844, daughter of Bartholomew & Narcissa Debnam. Charles died January 17, 1929
at his home near Knightdale, NC; he was followed shortly be Annie who died May
17 the same year.

1.

John Marshall Williams - born October 18, 1868. Married January 12, 1898.
Died November 22, 1937 (maybe in Manatee, FLA) - buried in Williams
Family Cemetery, Knightdale, Wake County, NC.

Joseph L. Williams-born April 15, 1870, Wake County, NC.

Robert Macon Williams-born October 23, 1871. Died October 4, 1911

just shy of his 30th birthday. buried in Williams Family Cemetery, Knightdale,
Wake County, NC.

Dora D. Williams-born February 20, 1873. Married A.L. Dodd and buried in
Williams Family Cemetery, Knightdale, Wake County, NC.



10.

11.
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Corrina Williams -born March 4, 1875. Married October 20, 1891, to
Charles W. Robertson (1871-9/28/1939). Died April 12, 1905. buried in
Williams Family Cemetery, Knightdale, Wake County, NC.

Walter Williams - born 25 Apr 1876, died 20 Feb 1914.

Lucian Bonaparte Williams-born April 25, 1878. Never married. Died
March 20, 1938. buried in Williams Family Cemetery, Knightdale, Wake
County, NC.

Mary Adelaide Williams-born July 25, 1880. Married Henry M. Croom.
Died March 2, 1954. buried in Williams Family Cemetery, Knightdale, Wake
County, NC. Henry Croom May 5 1880-August 7 1982, buried Knightdale
Cemetery, Wale County, NC

Fannie W. Williams-born December 1882. Married c19895 to Eugene T.
Jones (1882- ). buried in Williams Family Cemetery, Knightdale, Wake
County, NC.

Emma M. Williams -born March 1885. Married J.E. Nowell. Livingin
Wendell in 1929 at her father's death. buried in Williams Family Cemetery,
Knightdale, Wake County, NC.

Charles Yates Williams, youngest of 12 children, was born June 27, 1887
and married Annie Belle Knott (6/5/1884-2/19/1966) on December 8,
1909. Died June 20, 1962. buried in Williams Family Cemetery, Knightdale,
Wake County, NC

a. Charles Sidney Williams Sr. born 4 October 1919, married Estelle
Perry, daughter of Nalcus Williams Perry (Mike) and Ella Mae Wall.
Sidney died in 2003. His wife Estelle died 2014.. Both are buried in the
Williams Family Cemetery, Knightdale, Wake County, NC

i.  Charles Sidney Williams Jr. - Living
ii.  Patricia Williams -Milton Murphy - Living



;\lorth Carolina Standard - Raleigh:_
December 7, 1864

“Orderly Lucien B. Williams, Company 1, Georgia
Cavalry, who died on the 27th October, of a round in the
head received in a late fight between Weldon and
Petersburg, was born in the 13th November. 1833(?).

Devoted to the South, he enlisted and though devoted to
religion, he felt it was not consistent with his profession
as a Christian to fight the battles of his country. He was
never known to desert his post or flinch in the hour of danger.

As a kind and generous neighbor. his place can never be filled: as a patriotic citizen his country has
sustained an irreparable loss. He leaves a devoted wife and two interesting children and a large circle
of friends to mourn their loss...”

Canfederare recards in the Nadonal Archives in Washwgton, DC indieare thar a "L.B. Williams" enlisted for three years ' service m the
Confederate armed forces in Goldshore on May |5, 1862 He entered witl: the rank af private. He was signed up by Captatn John T. Kennedy of
Co. I Ist Bantalion of the Georgia Partisan Rangers (62nd Georgra Cavalry). The 62nd Georgia Cavalry was composed of seven Georgia
compantes and three Nortit Carolina companies.

Late w the war. on July 11. 1864, thus regoment was broken up and the North Carolina troops joined with five companies of the 7th Confederate
Regiment (from N.C.) and Company C of the 1 2th N.C' Baualion to form the 16th Battalion af the North Carolina Cavalry. I.B. Willtams rose to
the rank of It Sergeant and was assigued to Company I, 16tk Banalton, of the North Carolina Calvary. On July 11, 1864, he was transferred 1o
Company I, 62 Regiment, of the Georgra Cavalry. The records indicate that he was present or accounted for through October 1864. He died
between Petersburg and Weldon on October 27, 1864 from a wound to the head ’
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Subject: RE: Short Outline of Williams Descendants
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, Apr 25, 2015 8:44 am

To: WeSheRsRrERBtE MR XX KK
Attach: home1840.jpg
972042_10200440071899305_1911848742_n.jpg
88082740_136512777135.jpg

gpw 001.jpg
April 2015 1542.jpg

Hi Wes---

I put this aside to study the attachments and am just now getting back to them. The 1840
house is very interesting as it gives added meaning to family history. I know of one other 1840
Upchurch house in Wake County.

My Moses U/Gillium U. project for which you have provided so much material occupies a
prominent spot on my work desk in my man corner where I can work and watch TV at the same
time. I am making progress on it.

I hope you have had time to explore both my websites www.upchurchstory.com and
www.alliedfamilies.com. I am most pleased that you have a strong interest. I hope you can take
on some specific tasks. Perhaps you would like to know more about the array of projects we
have on the drawing board. We have something to fit everyone as to time requirements.
expertise required, etc. The big deal is that with many of us participating the end result can be
massive.

I, too, have the Wake County heritage book and Vol I and II of Wake history and, like you,
many books. A plan of Allied Families is to have a repository/museum/library in Wake County.
This is a special desire of mine and I hope we can make it happen. First, we have to get our
digital platform operational in a major way. First things first.

Best~

Phil Upchurch
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Subject: Marks Creek Upchurc/Williams Family
From: WESROSHSKBAEEMX XXX
Date: Mon, May 04,2015 10:29 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com
Attach: Gillam Upchurchpdf ~— S€8 (63 129

Dear Phil!

oking over some not: lative to the Upchur Williams familie Hephzib i
rch 11 as the attached Tax Lists for Mar reek - I plan t in the State Archive

tomorrow pursuing a hunch or two.
ached pdf of notes fron

4 NUNCH 4

My notes indicate that at least the first 6 of GILLIUM'S children were on the rolls of HBC in

1839 - 1 am going to look into transcribing the minutes there to see what I can find & more
thoroughly the court minutes etc...

eth U 808 -19

Elizabeth Upchurch 1808 — 1901
Hagriet Upchurch 1812 — 1882

Hanson Upchurch 1814 — 1890
Sidney Upchurch 1816 — 1870

Almoreen Upchurch 1820 —

Frances Upchurch 1820 —
U ch 827 -
U 30 —
li r 833 -
rle chur —
Lvery much wish to be of assi n anyway | can...Please | now if there i

anvthin n do he Archives! M it would helpto talk by ph one this -
just let me know.

Wes Clark
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Abstracted Notes & Minutes of the
Chatham County Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions
By Wesley Clark — spelling errors are maintained from originals

1805 November Term — Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions
“Gilliam Upchurch is appointed Constable in Captain Barbees district for the year 18066
he having entered into Bond agreeable to him with Moses Upchurch and George Barber
his securities and was qualified.”

State vs Francis Jones — Gillum Upchurch, a juror.

1806 May Term — Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions
“A Deed for Thomas Landingham to John Fearrington was duly proved in open Court by
" the oath of Gillum Upchurch.”

1806 November Term — Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions
“A bill of sale from Laban Smart to Prince and Lightfoot proved by the oath of Gillum
Upchurch a witness thereto & ordered to be registered”

“Gillum Upchurch renewed his bond as Constable in Captain Barbee’s district for the
year 1807 with Oliver Prince & Isaiah Bennett his securities and was qualified.”

1807 February Term — Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions
“Gilliam Upchurch sworn as attending Constable on the GRAND Jury this Term...”

1807 May Term — Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions
“Gillum Upchurch sworn as attending Constable on the GRAND Jury this Term...”

A Deed from Moses Upchurch to Gillium Upchurch, proved by Sanford Jenkins.

1807 August Term — Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions
“Gillum Upchurch qualified as attending Constable on the GRAND Jury at this court.”

“The following list of Insolvents in Captains Glossons, Bynums and Barbees district for
the year 1806 was returned by Gillum Upchurch, Collector to wit:...”

1808 December Term - — Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions

Page 108: “We, the heirs of Zacariah Harman at a meeting in Council do agree to all
being of lawful age do agree that an equal division of the lands and negroes of said deced
Zacheriah Harman

Hezekiah Harman 320 a

Fanning Harrington 300 a - 1 negro girl, I negro boy



John Harman 384 a - | negro man

James Lasater 320 a - | negro man - 440 a

Bartholomew Lightfoot 200 a - 1 house and lot in Pittsboro, | negro woman
Elizabeth Harman 440 a - 20 a - 1 negro man

Rebecca Harman 540 a 20 a | negro woman

Marman Harman 700 a - 1 negro man

Zacriah Harman 500 a - the home plantation - 1 negro woman

Administrator - Hezekiah Harman gives all negros to heirs except Eda and her increase
which the heirs have lent unto Rebecca Harman the widow her lifetime

Wit: Gilum Upchurch
Thos. Ragland, Clerk

1813 August Term - Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions
P128 - Gilliam Upchurch Dep. Sheriff Returned the Following Districts For Year1812:
Flowers District (Included) Robert Poe Junr - One Poll

September 1815 - Mt. Pisgah, Dun (Gillum’s slave) received by experience.

1820 Census: *Slaves recorded were as follows: Courtney U. = | Male 14-25; Ruffin U. = 0;
Murray U. = 0; Moses U. = 0; Gillium U. = | Male 26-44.

September 8, 1824 ad in Chatham County newspaper: Excommunicated 1826
1826 - At Mt. Pisgah, Dun (Gillum’s slave) is Excommunicated

1830 Census shows no slaves owned by Gillium



/
Wake County Tax Lists
1835 Marks Creek
Marshall Williams  -0- acres -0-  -1- white poll -0- black tax § .35
(No Upchurch)
1836 Marks Creek
Hanson Upchurch ~ -0- acres -0-  -1- white poll -0- black tax § .88
(No Williams)
1837 Marks Creek
Hanson Upchurch ~ -0- acres -0-  -0- white poll -0- black tax § .88
Marshall Williams  -0- acres -0-  -0- white poll -0- black tax § .88
1838 Marks Creek
Hanson Upchurch  -0- acres -0- Iwhite poll  -0- black tax $ .85
Syney Upchurch -0- acres -0- 1 whote poll -0- black tax § .85

Marshall Williams 215 acres -0-  -0- white poll -0- black tax $ .85

1839 Marks Creek
Marshall Williams by G.U. 215 acres $430 1 white poll  -0- black tax § 1.55

1840 Marks Creek
Hanson Upchurch -0- acres -0- Iwhite poll  -0- black tax$ .90
John Williams 215 acres $430 1 white poll  -0- black tax § 1.02

1841 Marks Creek

John M Williams 215 acres $430 1 white poll  -0- black tax § .72
1842 Marks Creek

Hanson Upchurch -0- acres -0-  Iwhite poll  -0- black tax$ .90

John Williams 215 acres $430 1 white poll  -0- black tax $ 1.02

1845 Marks Creek

Marshall Williams 215 acres $430 1 white poll  -0- black tax $ 2.55

1849 Marks Creek
Gilliam Upchurch -0- acres -0-  Iwhite poll  -0- black tax$ .70
John M Williams 205 acres $375 1 white poll  -0- black tax $ 1.60



1850 Marks Creek
Gilliam Upchurch -0- acres -0-  Iwhite poll  -0- black tax § .81

Smith Upchurch 222 acres $444 1 white poll  -0-black tax $ 1.70
John M Williams 205 acres $375 1 white poll  -0- black tax § 1.57
Jefferson M Williams -0- acres -0- 1 whitepoll -0-black tax $ .81

1851 Marks Creek

Joseph Upchurch -0- acres -0- Iwhite poll  -0- black tax $ .88
Jefferson W Williams -0- acres -0- 1 white poll  -0- black tax $ .88
John M Williams 205 acres $375 1 white poll  -0- black tax $ 2.86

Marks Creek — 1850 census
Dwelling House 837, Family 837:
Needham Price 42 M Farmer 10,000 NC
Nancy Price 40 F NC
Mary Price 13 FNC
Rebecca Russel 48 F VA
Cornelia Boddie 20 F NC
Frances Upchurch (70,10,?) 40 F NC

(% 6ma) 20/5

Subject: RE: Marks Creek Upchurc/Williams Family
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, May 06, 2015 2:57 pm

To: ;wesnesther@agkoomx x xx

Hi Wes---

Thanks for these inputs. They are very helpful. Let me have more of what you find in Court
records.

I am working in most evenings 6:30-8:00 pm on the Gillium Upchurch records and am getting
ever closer to sending you my results. You sent quite a bit so it is taking me a speli to
incorporate it into my system. When I send you my digest you will see that I have created a
prospective list of years in which Gilliam's wife could have had children. I often find this is
helpful in figuring out families. My list differs a little from yours and I will see if I can get them a
little more in agreement before I send records. ‘

My earlier research on Gillium was stimulated by Vicki Marie Barefoot b. 1955, Winston
Salem, N.C. Md Scott Warren Gersh. She lived in Raleigh in the 1980-2000 era in which we
cooperated. For some reason we lost contact. It would be a great advantage if we could relocate
her and learn if she is still interested. Vicki was the D/0 Lillie U., GD/O John Worth U, and
GGD/O Hanson U. We needed proof that Hanson was a S/0 Gillium and were essentially
convinced when she dropped out. Your records would convince her.

One of our challenges in Allied Families will be to figure out how to preserve and share the

kind of data you are collecting. We are not ready to tackle that quite yet but must soon do so.
More in another email.

Best~
Phil Upchurch
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@Subject: Re: Marks Creek Upchurch/Williams Family - IT'S A SMALL WORLD
From: MESOESHEX@AALESHXX CoPY O0F RLL TWREE

Date: Fri,Jul 10,2015 6:44 am F)‘iC’f? o l?chFIéf
. Barsfostad HSOUHAEK XX =
To: Masos o OF vMb

Cc: phil@upchurchstory.com
Attach: Williams-Upchurch 1839 HBC.jpeg{ Y wi€?
Upchurch-Williams HBC 1 843.jpeg\ ATIACREY
hep and wake.docx

Dear Cousin Vicki -

The church records for Hephzibah are in the archives and available on microfilm in the search room. | presume
they are also, of course, still available at Wake Forest University in the Baptist Collection there. The Archives
has a limited number of churches available; | think based on a request to and clearance by the current church
pastor the last time |

asked.

| have attached for your information the two relevant pages from the Minutes of Hephzibah -—— 1839 when most of
the children joined and 1843 when Hansel/Hanson and my great grandparents John M Williams and his wife
Elizabeth Upchurch Williams joined she on a letter from Mt Pisgah).

I temporarily misplaced during the 4th; so went to the Archive yesterday to make sure | had the cormrect
information as my notes.

Hope you had a great 4th!

Wesley

-—Original Message-—--

From: Vicki Barefoot-Gersh <¥pafefssgersh@wiperet

To: wesnesther <westesthen@ ot Xxrmxx

Sent: Tue, Jun 2, 2015 5:50 am

Subject: Fwd: Marks Creek Upchurch/Williams Family - IT'S A SMALL WORLD

Hello, Mr. Clark!

I am intrigued by your records that confirm Hanson's relation to Gilliam Upchurch!
Circumstantial evidence has suggested this, but your church records may just confirm it. Where
did you find the Hephzibah Baptist Church records? Are they in the archives? Hanson was my
great-great-grandfather. (Phil Upchurch seems to have left out my father, Charles W. Barefoot,
son of Lillie Upchurch Barefoot!) I am still interested in family history, but have had to set it
aside in recent years due to job responsibilities.

Thank you for providing this important piece to the puzzle!

Vicki Barefoot-Gersh

barefoot44@bellsouth.net

----- wesnesther@aol.com wrote: -----
To: Vicki Barefoot-Gersh/FarmingtonWoodsES/WCPSS@Staff

From: wesnesther@aol.com
Date: 06/01/2015 10:14PM

Subject: Fwd: Marks Creek Upchurch/Williams Family - IT'S A SMALL WORLD

Dear Ms. Barefoot-Gersh:

https:/femail14.secureserver netview_print_multi.php?uidArray=20827|INBOX&aEmIPart=0 13
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I am a cousin of yours through Gilliam Upchurch & Sarah Smith (whose daughter Elizabeth Upchurch married
John Marshall Williams). They had three children: Lucian, Mary Ann and Charles S. The latter two stayeq
in eastern Wake but my GGGF Lucian died at Petersburg late October 1864, leaving a widow and two children

My GGF Charles Thomas and sister Lavenia. Charles Thomas moved to Smithfield & Dunn where he !eft a
single heir my grandfather William Lucian Williams. My mom Velma Nadean Williams and her four siblings who
moved to Graham & Greensboro where | was bom.

I have been in touch with Mr. Phil Upchurch who is the one who suggested you would be pleased to know that
Hanson all but proven as one of Gilliam's children;

In any event, | just wanted to say hello and see whether you still hold an interest in family history — and to let
you know Hanson...Would love to talk if you are! and ask you for a non-work email.

The Small World element involves the fact your husband is one of my doctors; and after we moved to Raleigh n
1992, but am now living in essentially the old Marks Creek area without knowing when we moved out here in
1997.

Wes Clark

820 Beddingfield Drive
Knightdale NC 27545
919-266-4720

I look forward to hearing from you!

—-QOriginal Message—-

From: phil < phil@upchurchstory.com>

To: wesnesther < wasgegbher@®AODCIRIEX X XXX
Sent: Wed, May 6, 2015 3:57 pm

Subject: RE: Marks Creek Upchurc/Williams Family

Hi Wes---
Thanks for these inputs. They are very helpful. Let me have more of what you find
in Court records.

I am working in most evenings 6:30-8:00 pm on the Gillium Upchurch records and
am getting ever closer to sending you my results. You sent quite a bit so it is taking
me a spell to incorporate it into my system. When I send you my digest you will see
that I have created a prospective list of years in which Gilliam's wife could have had
children. I often find this is helpful in figuring out families. My list differs a little from
yours and I will see if I can get them a little more in agreement before I send records.

My earlier research on Gillium was stimulated by Vicki Marie Barefoot b. 1955,
Winston Salem, N.C. Md Scott Warren Gersh. She lived in Raleigh in the 1980-2000 era
in which we cooperated. For some reason we lost contact. It would be great if we
could relocate her and learn if she is still interested. Vicki was the D/O Lillie U., GD/O
John Worth U, and GGD/O Hanson U. We needed proof that Hanson was a S/0 Gillium
and were essentially convinced when she dropped out. Your records would convince
her.

One of our challenges in Allied Families will be to figure out how to preserve and

https:/femail14.secureserver netview_print_multi.php?uidArray=20827(INBOX&aEmIPart=0
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share the kind of data you are collecting. We are not ready to tackle that quite yet but
must soon do so.
More in another email.
Best~
Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Marks Creek Upchurc/Williams Family

From: XesnesthEXRIEXEONIXX
Date: Mon, May 04, 2015 10:29 pm

To: phil@upchurchstory.com
Dear Phil!

In looking over some notes relative to the Upchurch & Williams families at
Hephzibah Baptist Church, as well as the attached Tax Lists for Marks Creek - 1
plan to be in the State Archives tomorrow pursuing a hunch or two.

I have attached pdf of notes from Narks Creek Twps tax lists and wish to verify
their accuracy, as well as the a hunch about how the land came to be.

My notes indicate that at least the first 6 of GILLIUM'S children were on the rolls
of Hephzibah Baptist Church by 1839 - I am going to look into transcribing the
minutes there to see what I can find & more thoroughly the court minutes etc...

lizabeth Upchurch 1808 — 1901
Harriet Upchurch 1812 - 1882
Hanson Upchurch 1814 - 1890
Sidnev Upchurch [816~ 1870
Almoreen Upchurch 1820 —
FFrances Upchurch 1820 —

Joseph Upchurch 1827 -
Mary E Upchurch 1830 -
Carolina Upchurch 1833 -
Charles Upchurch 1836 —

I very much wish to be of assistance in anyway I can...Please let me know if there
is anything I can do @ the Archives! Maybe it would helpto talk by phone one
day this - just let me know.

Wes Clark
Knightdale NC
919-266-4720

Copyright © 2003-2015. All rights reserved.

https:/femail14.secureserver.netiview_print_multi.php?uidArray=20827|INBOX&aEmIPart=0
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Wake County Tax Lists / Hephzibah Notes

1835 Marks Creek
Marshall Williams -0- acres -0- -1- white poll -0- black tax $ .35 (No Upchurch)

1836 Marks Creek
Hanson Upchurch -0- acres -0- -1- white poll -0- black tax $ .88 (No Williams)

1837 Marks Creek
Hanson Upchurch -0- acres -0- -0- white poll -0- black tax $ .88
Marshall Williams -0- acres -0- -0- white poll -0- black tax $ .88

1838 Marks Creek

Hanson Upchurch -0- acres -0- 1white poli -0- black tax $ .85
Syney Upchurch -0- acres -0- 1 whote poll -0- black tax $ .85
Marshall Williams 215 acres -0- -0- white poll -0- black tax $ .85

1839 Marks Creek
Marshall Williams by G.U. 215 acres $430 1 white poll -0- biack tax $ 1.55

1839 Conference November Meeting — Bro Horton Moderator
Reports of the committee Bro Brown & F-----received which resulted the excommunication of the said
Brown for the Sin of fornication
Received by experience the following persons...

Harriot Upchurch...

Martha T Williams...

Archibald Williams ...

Sidney Upchurch...

Francis Upchurch...

Aimarene Upchurch...

Sara A Scaboro...

George W Scarboro...

1840 Marks Creek
Hanson Upchurch -0- acres -0- 1white poll -0- black tax $ .90
John Williams 215 acres $430 1 white poll -0- black tax $ 1.02

1841 Marks Creek
John M Williams 215 acres $430 1 white poll -0- black tax $ .72

1842 Marks Creek
Hanson Upchurch -0- acres -0- 1white poll -0- black tax $ .90
John Williams 215 acres $430 1 white poll -0- black tax $ 1.02

1842 August Meeting
In Conference ....Letters of dismission granted to Sidney Upchurch...

1843 Sept 24 Meeting
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Received by experience....
John M Williams
Hansel Upchurch...
John W Williams...
Fanny Williams
Nancy Williams..
Elizabeth Williams by letter from Mount Pisgah

1845 Marks Creek
Marshall Williams 215 acres $430 1 white poll -0- black tax $ 2.55

1848 August Meeting
A charge against Almarine G Upchurch for profane swearing and he is expelled forthwith for the
rharge.

1849 Marks Creek
Gilliam Upchurch -0- acres -0- 1white poll -0- black tax $ .70
John M Williams 205 acres $375 1 white poll -0- black tax $ 1.60

1850 July Meeting
“A Charg against Jane (?0 Upchurch for the sin of fornication and excommunicated for the same.”

1850 Marks Creek

Gilliam Upchurch -0- acres -0- 1white poll -0- black tax $ .81
Smith Upchurch 222 acres $444 1 white poll -0-black tax $ 1.70
John M Williams 205 acres $375 1 white poll -0- black tax $ 1.57
Jefferson M Williams -0- acres -0- 1 white poll -O-black tax $ .81

1851 Marks Creek

Joseph Upchurch -0- acres -0- 1white poll -0- black tax $ .88
Jefferson W Williams -0- acres -0- 1 white poll -0- black tax $ .88
John M Williams 205 acres $375 1 white poll -0- black tax $ 2.86

Marks Creek — 1850 census Dwelling House 837, Family 837:
Needham Price 42 M Farmer 10,000 NC Nancy Price 40 F NC Mary Price 13 F NC Rebecca Russel 48 F VA
Cornelia Boddie 20 F NC Frances Upchurch (70,10,?) 40 F NC
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Subject: Fee on its Way
From: W8ERester@Holesmx< X

L
2% Date: Tue, Jul 21,2015 8:41 pm
,Zg[j To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Hi Phil -
Just a brief note you know a check for $70 is in the mail to you with the form (for the Williams Family).

We have had guests, and one funeral in Georgia so | am just finally getting around to perusing the wonderfL
documents in a serious fashion.

When is the best time to reach you to discuss our mutual efforts - | am on disability from the state, but
can easily make trips to the archives, etc.

Looking forward to speaking with yo soon!

Wes Clark

An additional EMAIL - wesclark 1986@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Fee on its Way
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Jul 22,2015 5:09 am
To: WESHESHISKRAGXEBADXX

Hi Wes---

I will be looking forward to your generous contribution of $70 in support of the Allied Familie
effort on the Williams family.

Given our mutual interests a phone chat would be most productive. You can reach me at my
apartment line (636) 898-8516. I am generally out of pocket on Tuesday and Friday during the
day as I am in my Valley office working with our archivist Mary Lou Brown. Likewise I am away
Monday and Wednesday am as then I am in the Valley with Allied Families staff member Jay
Buck. You can reach me in the Valley on my cell phone (314) 313-4734 but my most useful
records that might be needed in a chat are in my apartment. My cell does not work well in my
apartment which is a nuisance.

Looking forward to a chat. I am now actively filing the several hundred pages of extract
sheets on the Williams Family taken from the Debnam book.

Phil Upchurch

Subject: Family History-Thanks
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Jul 30,2015 4:37 pm
To: “"Wesley-18 Clarkxswosrbstiher@aokooma< X

Hi Wes---
Thank you for your generous support check of $70 in support of our Allied Families program

~ of work on family history. It arrived on the 27th. You are enrolled as a 2015 member of Allied

Families and will receive a variety of communications. I note that $50 of your contribution is in

" support of the Williams family. Let us think together on how this works. One way would be to

find the father of John Marshall Williams born about 1811 or better still a grandfather. This would
give us a patriarch born about the time of the Revolution which is our target arrangement for
enrolling a family. We can work along this line if you desire but from your document on your
family sent with your email of April 18 I note that no father or grandfather has yet been found.
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The other way to handle this is to take the position that the Williams family you have so far
defined will be taken care of quite well as we have already enrolled the Moses Upchurch Family
he being the Grandfather of Elizabeth Upchurch who married the aforesaid J. M. Williams. Of
course with you participating we can all the more rapidly embellish the Moses Upchurch enrolled
family with supporting information. Note that we already have a core narrative posted on our
website for the Moses Upchurch Family. Also we have proceeded to establish under Allied
Families sponsorship a family Tree for this family and a Group Facebook Page. We are looking

. for a Tree Master for the Tree and an Administrator for the Group Facebook Page. We already

have one Transcriber for this Family in the person of Michael L. Upchurch of Texas. He is doing a
splendid job but we need more Transcribers for this family and other families. At present we
have six volunteer transcribers. If you have time to participate in any of these activities please
let me know.

Thanks for offering to lock up items in Wake County. This will be a valuable contribution and

 we will be calling on you in due course.

2\
2015

We have many avenues to follow in Allied Families and cannot unfold all at once. One we
have in mind is a repository/museum /workspace in Wake County. We will not have a lot of
money to spend on this right away and hope someone can volunteer a minimum of a 10 foot by
10 foot room heated and air conditioned with wifi capacity. We would start small and at first just
use it as a place for volunteers to work a few hours per week. I already have one who has
agreed to help and if we had a space w could recruit more. If you come across a space that
could get us started let me know.

I hop to be in Raleigh this fall an will keep yo informed o four plans as hey unfold.

Do let me know how you think we can handle the enroliment you have agree to support.

Best~

Phil Upchurch

Subject: Report to Allied Families Founders
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Aug 21,2015 11:20 am
To: "Wesley-15 Clark" <wesnesthap@aokuonx< XXX

Attach: Enrollod Familles 10 Aug 2015.xlsx

Hi Wes--

This report I sent to Allied Families Founders earlier today is being sent to you to keep you in
the loop. I forgot to mention that the the Nuance merge program will allow us to keep making a
website pdf ever larger and search-able.

Trust all is well with you.

Phil Upchurch

Hi All---

I think we have just about reached a milestone in our AF operation and I provide you this
update. The milestone was amplified in a meeting yesterday involving Bob Heck, Mary Lou
Brown, Jay .Buck and myself. Deb and Bob have been interfacing with Teresa to see how we can
most effectively continually add to our AF website. Our basic proposed advance is that we can
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Subject: Back Home
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Oct 27,2015 6:42 am
To: "Wesley-15 Clark" <wrsnesthex@aol s
Cc: "Michael L.~-14-X Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Wes---
I returned home on the 22nd after 16 glorious days in NC spent on family history. My head is
now spinning as I try to process notes and get back to all involved with follow-up. It was great to
spend time with you and to firm up our mutual interests. The Marks Creek story is one you have
helped to greatly expand and I will have to work more to make sure more of it appears in an
organized fashion in the records. To that end you and 1 will need to have ongoing exchanges.
Please express my appreciation to your wife for her participation and help in our interaction.

In enrolling families we are making the most progress on the Moses U. Family to which
belong. More of this will become evident on our website as we complete some methods we are
now adopting.

In our discussion you indicated a willingness to transcribe certain Biofiles which we want to
put on line. I will soon send you the first of Biofiles on the children of Gillium Upchurch to
transcribe as a test case. Cousin Michael Upchurch in TX has don the children of Moses already
including Gillium.

Also, we need to follow up on the prospects of volunteering to spend time in our new Allied
Families Work Center on Kildaire Farm Road in Cary. I have in draft form eight projects for a

- beginning which I will soon share for your review.

Looking forward to more productive exchanges,

Phil Upchurch
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Wesley Clark
July 20 at 1:07pm -

Over the weekend, Esther noticed additional difficulty with her other eye, so
we were able to see her eye specialist on Saturday who found a problem
with the retina in the left eye as well. On Monday, she submitted to another
battery of tests by a retinal specialist who found fluid under the retina which
is causing inflammation and she has been given massive amount of
prednisone to reduce the swelling. We return on this coming Monday for
results.

Unfortunately, the situation has left her unable to see clearly or be able to
work on a computer or text on her phone. Phone calls would be welcome
and appreciated.

Please continue to keep Esther and our family in your prayers for God's
healing and peace.
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1 share 24 Comments

Karen Hambright Continued prayers.
Like - Reply - July 20 at 1:20pm

Betty Clark Wesley, | spoke with Esther earlier and to please letus know if
there is anything that we can do. Praying that the meds quickly start working.

Like - Reply - July 20 at 1:24pm

Timothy Cockman Prayers!

Like * Reply * July 20 at 1:28pm

Darcy Myers Ward Thanks for the update Wesley.
Like - Reply - July 20 at 1:31pm

Sharon East Joyce Prayers for healing.

Like - Reply - July 20 at 1:48pm

Ellen Reece Maddox Praying for her at this time.

Like - Reply - July 20 at 1:52pm

L
ﬁ Linda Lilly Aydelette So sarry Wes. Prayers always
.

Like - Reply - July 20 at 2:09pm

Robin Willlams Crews Please keep us posted. Praying for healing.

Like - Reply - July 20 at 2:19pm

Kathy Wappel Praying for a good resolution

Like - Reply - July 20 at 2:44pm

Michael Turner So sorry to hear about this Wesley. You all are in my prayers.
Like - Reply - July 20 at 3:03pm

Sue Ward Sending prayers for healing.

Like - Reply - July 20 at 3:09pm

Barry Raleigh Praying for her!

Like - Reply - July 20 at 3:14pm

Mitzi Brown Dear God please help Esther feel your healing and comforting

hands of Jesus in her presence. Bless she, Wesley and the family with love.
mercy, and your grace. In Jesus name Amen.

Like - Reply * July 20 at 3:25pm
Robbie Bert May Esther hurry and get better.
LS Like - Reply - July 20 at 3:50pm
Linda Williams Prayers for healing. Love you guys.
Like - Reply - July 20 at 3:56pm
Bill Morris Praying for you guys.
¢ Like - Reply - July 20 at5:18pm
Karen Biddle Spainhour [l keep the family in my thoughts and prayers and
hope for good news on the Monday follow-up visit
Like - Reply - July 20 at 5:28pm
Frances Battle Wesley you and your family are in my prayers
i Like - Reply - July 20 at 5:31pm
Scottie Renee Propst Lutz Praying for Esther's complete recovery.
Like * Reply - July 20 at 6:03pm
Glenda Slayton Praying for Esther and you!!
Like * Reply - July 20 at 6:32pm
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+=9 Upchurch & Allied Families Association €=+

Upchurch and Allied Families, Inc. is a not for profit organization under which ®hil Upchurch, colleagues, and members perform family
and local history work, See www.alliedfamilies.com and www.upchurchstory.com.
Contact @hil at (636) 898-8516 or (314) 313-4734 (cell)

A/W .b: &D/)"’
Iy este™ ARG
220 ZEDDI erTreny DI
[ANLENTpALE NC 2h34S5
ZQ@,A Meyg, —~
I Nam /Q‘;M)’ A2 d D g?{z;;mw, M:,U/JW
Sl ML A el /.,u)‘”/ W Sy Py

//Omyo‘fﬁ”"é’wm/’/‘aaﬂ?q A o e A
O foihur & sozaph Thine - at fulome

T/ Comd Tl anclineg § Loy 1) I 5 Pipla Lo
5”3”“"*\('“(/% a sk Rotwimod 20 Lhu 4R <o,
et X anm boww . 200 wd con¥ Tl WQ,,_; s,

W daden g bl s, peclid

*t
L Fo am crs g gy
"W/&mw A’,\?/
)/M' sz M‘fa«u/, £W@W%,}MW



CLYOE WESLEY) G LARIC XTp~ 81769 (5)

= Upéhurch & Allied Families Association =<

Upchurch and Allied Families, Inc. is a not for profit organization under which ®hil Upchurch, colleagues, and members petform family
and focaf history work, See wuww.alliedfamilies.com and www.upchurchstory.com.
Contact Phil at (636) 898-8516 or (314) 313-4734 (cell)
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